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VLN
b [ 4

Date: March 1, 1995

) 10600 MacArthur Boulevard » Oakland, CA
Re: ARCO Station#  Third Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Report

* | declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or
report are true and correct.”

Submitted by:

Ad (ol

Michael R. Wheian
Environmental Engineer

APPC-7025-0

ARCO Products Company Is a Division of AtlanticRichtieldCompany (9'88)
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March 1, 1995
Project 0805-120.02

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring program results, retail service station,
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring program
for the retail service station at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California (Figure
1). A former truck manufacturing plant was located adjacent to the service station on the
property currently owned by Drake Builders and now operated as Foothill Square
Shopping Center. The quarterly monitoring program complies with Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements regarding. underground tank
investigations.

MONITORING PROGRAM FIELD PROCEDURES AND RESULTS

The third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event was performed by Integrated
Wastestream Management, Inc. (IWM), on August 3, 1994. Field work performed by
IWM during this quarter included (1) measuring depths to groundwater and subjectively
analyzing groundwater for the presence of floating product in wells MW-1 through
MW-8, RW-1, and WGR-3, (2) purging and subsequently sampling groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8, RW-1, and WGR-3 for laboratory analysis, and
(3) directing a state-certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Well MW-2
was inaccessible due to a parked vehicle and was not monitored during third quarter 1994,
The results of TWM's field work were transmitted to EMCON in a report dated
August 24, 1994. These data are presented in Appendix A.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Groundwater samples collected during third quarter monitoring were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX); and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Groundwater samples were
prepared for analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) method 5030

ESI/TAPIOR\0B051200.2AV-94 jle:1



Mr. Michael Whelan Project 0805-120.02
March 1, 1995
Page 2

(purge and trap). Groundwater was analyzed for TPHG by the methods accepted by the
Department of Toxic Substances Control, California Environmental Protection Agency
(Cal-EPA), and referenced in the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual
(State Water Resources Control Board, October 1989). Samples were analyzed for VOCs
by USEPA method 8240, and BTEX by USEPA method 8020, as described in Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods (USEPA, SW-846,
November 1986, Third Edition). Groundwater samples collected from well MW-4 were
also analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) by USEPA method
418.1. These methods are recommended for samples from
petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted sites in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites (August 10,
1990).

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

Results of the third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event are summarized in
Table 1 and illustrated in Figure 2. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) concentrations in
groundwater are illustrated in Figure 3. Historical groundwater elevation data, including
top-of-casing elevations, depth-to-water measurements, calculated groundwater elevations,
floating-product thickness measurements, and groundwater flow direction and gradient
data, are summarized in Table 2. Table 3 summarizes historical laboratory data for
TPHG and BTEX analyses. Table 4 summarizes additional historical laboratory data for
well MW-4 (TRPH, TPHD, and metals). Historical laboratory data for VOC analyses are
summarized in Table 5. Table 6 summarizes historical floating product recovery data for
wells MW-2 and MW-7. Copies of the third quarter 1994 analytical results and
chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix B.

MONITORING PROGRAM EVALUATION

Groundwater elevation data collected on August 3, 1994, were used to illustrate
groundwater contours for third quarter 1994 (Figure 2). Using groundwater elevation data
from wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8, EMCON caiculated the approximate direction of
flow and hydraulic gradient to be southwest and 0.002 foot per foot, respectively.
Figure 2 illustrates groundwater contours and TPHG and benzene analytical data for third
quarter 1994.

Well MW-2 was inaccessible due to a parked vehicle and was not sampled during the
third quarter of 1994. Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-3 through
MW-6, MW-8, RW-1, and WGR-3 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHG
or BTEX. Detection limits for TPHG and BTEX were less than 50 parts per billion (ppb)
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and less than 0.5 ppb, respectively, with the exception of samples collected from wells
MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and RW-1, where detection limits were raised because of the
presence of another VOC, possibly PCE, in the samples. Groundwater samples coliected
from well MW-7 contained 47,000 ppb TPHG and 1,000 ppb benzene. Groundwater
samples collected from well MW-4 did not contain detectable concentrations of TRPH
(<500 ppb). Similar analytical results were reported for these wells during previous
monitoring events (Tables 3 and 4).

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-7, MW-8, and WGR-3 did not contain
detectable concentrations of VOCs. Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1,
MW-3 through MW-6, and RW-1 contained concentrations of PCE from 14 to 1,400 ppb
(Figure 3). Similar analytical results were reported for all wells during previous
monitoring events (Table 5).

LIMITATIONS

Field procedures were performed by, and field data were acquired from, IWM. EMCON
does not warrant the accuracy of data supplied by IWM. EMCON’s scope of work was
limited to interpreting field data, which included evaluating trends-in the groundwater
gradient, groundwater flow direction, and dissolved-petroleum-hydrocarbon concentrations
beneath the site.

No monitoring event is thorough enough to describe all geologic/hydrogeologic conditions
of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the monitoring
event, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the absence of
such conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the scope, limitations, and cost of
work performed during the monitoring event.

SITE STATUS UPDATE

This update reports site activities performed during the third quarter of 1994 and the
anticipated site activities for the fourth quarter of 1994,

Third Quarter 1994 Activities

* Prepared and submitted guarterly groundwater monitoring report for second
quarter 1994

* Performed quarterly groundwater monitoring for third quarter 1994
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Work Anticipated Fourth Quarter 1994

* Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for third quarter
1994

* Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for fourth quarter 1994
* Perform startup of the SVE system

Please call if you have questions.

Sincerely,

EMCON

David Larsen Mark Smolley, R.G. 4650
Project Coordinator Senior Project Geologist

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data, Third Quarter 1994
Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (TPHG and BTEX)
Table 4 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (TRPH, TPHD, and
Metals)
Table 5 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (Volatile Organic
Compounds)
Table 6 - Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered
Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Groundwater Data, Third Quarter 1994
Figure 3 - Tetrachloroethene (PCE) Concentrations in Groundwater, Third
Quarter 1994
Appendix A - Field Data Report, Integrated Wastestream Management,
August 24, 1994
Appendix B - Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation,
Third Quarter 1994

cc: Barney Chan, ACHCSA
Kevin Graves, RWQCB-SFBR
Richard Gilcrease, Drake Builders
Rosanna Garrison, Augeas Consultants
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Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 1

Third Quarter 1994
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Oakland, Czlifornia Project Number: 0805-120.02
Water Ground- Water
Well Level Depth  Ground-  Floating Water Sample
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction  Gradient Date TPHG  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN  foot/foot ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-1 08-03-94 55.92 32.54 23.38 ND Sw 0.002  08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MwW-2 08-03-94 55.10 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible due to a parked car 08-03-94 Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to a parked car
MW-3 08-03-94 56.55 33.09 2346 ND sSw 0.002  08-03-94 <250% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW-4 08-03-94 5598 32.53 2345 ND SW 0002 08-03-94 <400*% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-03-94 55.43 3205 23.38 ND SW 0.002 (08-03-94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 08-03-94 61.21 37.97 2324 ND sw 0.002 08-03-94 <660+ < xrE <lH*F <] ¥FE S R
MW-7 08-03-94 58.22 22.66 35.56 ND swW 0.002 (8-03-94 47000 1000 1200 1500 10000
MW-8 08-03-94 53.65 30.33 2332 ND sw 0.002  08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 08-03-94 56.32 3290 23.42 ND sw 0.002 08-03-94 <140* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
WGR-3  08-03-94 NR 2230 NR ND NR NR  08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

TOC = Top of casing

ft-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN = Ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring wel] network

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TOG = Total oil and grease measured by EPA Method 5520 C&F

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons measured by EPA Method 418.1
ppb = Parts per billion or micrograms per liter (ug/1)

ND = None detected

SW = Southwest

* = Raised method reporting limit due to matrix interference. The sample contains a single non-fuel component eluting in the gasoline range and quantitated as gasoline (possibly PCE).

The chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint,

*##* = Raised method reporting limit duve to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution

NR = Not reported; data not availabie or not measurable
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-1 04-17-89 5591 33.04 22.87 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-24-89 55.91 33.84 22,07 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-13-89 55.91 37.19 18.72 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-01-90 55.91 36.73 19.18 ND NR NR
MW.1 07-31-90 5591 36.42 19.49 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-01-90 55.91 36.41 19.50 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-28-90 5591 36.88 19.03 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-30-90 5591 37.73 18.18 ND NR NR
MWw-1 11-20-90 55.91 37.92 17.99 ND NR NR
Mw.] 12-19-20 55.91 37.90 18.01 NI NR NR
MW-1 01-30-91 55.91 38.06 17.85 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-27-91 55.91 37.66 18.25 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-20-91 55.91 36.77 19.14 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-30-91 5591 34.63 21.28 ND NR NR
MWw-1 05-31-91 55.91 34.83 21.08 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-24-91 5591 35.96 19.95 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-06-91 5591 36.21 19,70 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-03-91 55.91 36.74 19.17 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-17-91 5591 37.57 18.34 ND NR NR
MWw-1 11-05-91 55.91 37.65 18.26 ND NR NR
MW.1 12-24-91 55.91 38.14 17.77 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-19-92 5591 37.62 18.29 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-20-92 55.91 36.23 19.68 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-10-92 55.91 34.58 21.33 ND NR NR
MWw-{ 4-20-92 55.91 32.82 23.00 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-15-92 55.91 3317 22.74 ND NR NR
Mw-1 06-30-92 5591 34.55 21.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-15-92 5591 34.90 21.01 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-25-92 55.92 35.34 20.58 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-09-92 5592 3571 20.21 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-31-92 55.92 36.62 19.30 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-20-92 55.92 36.90 19.02 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-16-92 5592 36.18 19.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-22-93 55.92 32.24 23.68 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-12-93 55.92 30.65 25.27 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-26-93 55.92 28.36 27.56 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-30-93 5592 28.45 27.47 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-12-93 55.92 28.88 27.04 ND NR NR
MW-| 06-17-93 55.92 29.67 26.25 ND NR NR
MW.-1] 08-18-93 5592 31.44 24.48 NDB NR NR
MW-1 11-10-93 55.92 3333 22.59 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-04-94 5592 24,48 3144 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-02-94 55.92 31.66 24.26 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-03-94 55.92 32.54 23.38 ND SwW 0.002
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number; 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to ‘Water Product Flow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-2 04-17-89 55.35 17.20 38.15 ND NR NR
MW-2 04-24-89 55.35 17.83 37.52 ND NR NR
MW-2 10-13-89 . 55.35 A20.15 A35.20 0.03 NR NR
MW-2 02-01-90 55.35 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-2 07-31-90 55.35 18.90 36.45 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-01-90 55.35 A18.23 A37.03 1.04 NR NR
MWw-2 08-23-90 55.35 A21.25 A34.10 0.83 NR NR
MW-2 10-30-90 55,35 ~24.21 A31.14 1.04 NR NR
MW-2 11-20-90 55.35 »25,08 A30.27 0.60 NR NR
MW-2 12-19-90 5535 ~18.23 73712 ND NR NR
MW-2 01-30-91 55.35 71947 A35.88 0.03 NR NR
MW-2 02-27-91 55.35 ~18.84 A36.51 0.02 NR NR
MW-2 03-20-91 55.35 A16.02. A39.33 0.01 NR NR
Mw-2 04-30-91 55.35 16.55 38.80 Sheen NR NR
MW.-2 05-31-91 55.35 A18.41 A36.94 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 07-24-91 55.35 19.81 35.54 Sheen NR NR
MW-2 08-06-91 55.35 A20.59 #3476 0.14 NR NR
MwW-2 09-03-91 55.35 A23.23 A32.12 0.54 NR NR
MW-2 10-17-91 55.35 A24.81 ~30.54 0.20 NR NR
MW-2 11-05-91 55.35 A18.88 A36.47 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 12-24-91 55.35 A19.34 A36.01 0.09 NR NR
MW-2 01-19-92 55.35 18.00 37.35 Sheen NR NR
MW.-2 02-20-92 55.35 14.81. 40.54 Skimmer NR NR
MW.2 03-10-92 55.35 14.95 40.40 Skimmer NR NR
MW-2 04-20-92 55.35 16.13 39.22 ND NR NR
MW.-2 05-15-92 55.35 17.66 37.69 ND NR NR
MW-2 06-30-92 55.35 19.11 36.24 Sheen NR NR
MW-2 07-15-92 5535 19.50 35.85 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-25-92 55.10 A21.35 73373 0.05 NR NR
MW-2 09-(9-92 55.10 A22.10 73240 0.05 NR NR
MW-2 10-31-92 55.10 22.34 32,76 ND NR NR
MwW-2 11-20-92 55.10 A19.85 A32.25 0.02A0 NR NR
MW-2 12-16-92 55.10 NR NR NR NR NR
MW.2 01-22-93 55.10 13.10 — 42,00 ND NR NR
MW-2 02-12-93 55.10 14.71 40.39 0.05/A NR NR
MW-2 03-26-93 535.10 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
MW-2 04-30-93 55.10 15.48 39.62 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-12-93 55.10 ~15.81 A39.29 0.01 NR NR
MW.2 06-17-93 55.10 18.45 36.65 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-18-93 55.10 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-2 11-10-93 55.10 21.24 33.86 NDAA NR NR
MW-2 02-04-94 55.10 16.42 38.68 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-02-94 55.10 16.15 38.95 ND NR NR
MWw-2 08-03-94 55.10 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible due to a parked car
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10760 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

fi-MSL feet fi-MSL fect MWN foot/foot
MW-3 04-24-89 56.55 34.47 22.08 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-13-89 56.55 37.60 18.95 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-01-90 56.55 37.20 19.35 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-31-90 56,55 36.90 19.65 ND NR NR
MWw-3 08-01-90 56.55 36.87 19.68 ND NR NR
MW.-3 08-28-90 56.55 37.33 19.22 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-30-90 56.55 38.15 18.40 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-20-90 56.55 38.33 18.22 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-19-90 56.55 38.30 18.25 ND NR NR
MW-3 01-306-91 56.55 DRY DRY ND NR NR
MW-3 02-27-91 56.55 38.11 18.44 ND NR NR
MW.3 03-20-91 56.55 37.26 19,29 ND NR NR
MW.-3 04-30-91 56.55 35.02 21,53 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-31-91 56.55 35.26 21.29 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-24-91 56.55 36.40 20.15 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-06-91 56.55 36.66 19.89 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-03-9] 56.55 37.20 19.35 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-17-91 56.55 38.04 18.51 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-05-91 56,55 38.08 18.47 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-24-91 56.55 DRY DRY ND NR NR
MW-3 01-19-92 56.55 38.07 18.48 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-20-92 56.55 36.71 19.84 ND NR NR
MW.3 03-10-92 56.55 34.96 21.59 ND NR NR
MW.3 04-20-92 56.55 33.20 23.35 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-15-92 56.55 33.70 22.85 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-30-92 56.55 34.97 21.58 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-15-92 56.55 35.35 21.20 ND NR NR
MWw-3 08-25-92 56.55 3594 20.61 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-09-92 56.55 36.19 20.36 ND NR NR
MW.3 10-31-92 56.55 36.13 2042 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-20-92 56.55 37.40 19.15 ND NR NR
MWw.3 12-16-92 56.55 36.68 19.87 ND NR NR
MWw-3 01-22-93 56.55 32.58 23.97 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-12-93 56.55 30.86 25.69 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-26-93 56.55 28.60 27.95 ND NR NR
MW-3 04-30-93 56.55 28.79 27.76 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-12-93 56.55 29.17 27.38 ND NR NR
Mw-3 06-17-93 56.55 30.11 26.44 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-18-93 56.55 3191 24.64 ND NR NR
MW.-3 11-10-93 56.55 33.80 22.75 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-04-94 56.55 33.58 2297 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-02-94 56.55 32.16 24.39 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-03-94 56.55 33.09 23.46 ND SW 0.002
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-4 04-17-89 5594 33.87 22.07 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-24-89 55.94 33.76 22.18 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-13-39 55.94 37.03 1891 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-01-90 5594 36.57 19.37 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-31-90 5594 36.39 19.55 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-01-90 5594 36.32 19.62 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-28-90 5594 36.79 19.15 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-30-90 5594 37.62 18.32 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-20-90 5594 37.82 18.12 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-19-90 55.94 37.74 18.20 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-30-91 55.94 37.97 17.97 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-27-91 5594 37.52 18.42 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-20-91 55.94 36.69 19.25 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-30-91 55.94 34.48 21.46 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-31-91 55.94 3473 21.21 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-24-91 55.94 35.86 20.08 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-06-91 55.94 36.15 19,79 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-03-91 5594 36.66 19.28 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-17-91 55.94 37.49 18.45 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-05-91 55.94 37.54 18.40 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-24-91 5594 38.01 17.93 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-19-92 55.94 3748 18.46 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-20-92 55.94 36.11 19.83 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-10-92 5594 34.96 20.98 ND NR NR
MW 04-20-92 55.94 32.60 2334 ND NR NR
MwW-4 05-15-92 5594 3312 22.82 ND NR NR
MW-4 06-30-92 55.94 34.06 21.88 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-15-92 55.94 NR NR NR NR NR
MWwW-4 08-25-92 5598 3522 20.76 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-09-92 5598 35.63 20.35 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-31-92 55.98 33.84 22.14 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-20-92 5598 36.87 19.11 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-16-92 5598 36.09 19.89 ND NR NR
MWw-4 01-22-93 5598 31.98 24.00 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 02-12-93 55.98 30.31 25.67 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-26-93 55.98 27.97 28.01 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-30-93 5598 28.24 27.74 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-12-93 55.98 28.60 27.38 ND NR NR
MW-4 06-17-93 5598 29.54 26.44 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-18-93 55908 31.37 24.61 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-10-93 5598 33.27 21 ND NR NR
Mw-4 02-04-94 5598 33.07 2291 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 05-02-94 55.98 31.60 24.38 ND NR NR
MWw-4 08-03-94 55.98 32,53 23.45 ND swW 0.002
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation = Thickness Direction Gradient

fi-MSL feet fi-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-5 04-17-89 55.43 3317 22.26 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-24-89 55.43 33.06 22.37 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-13-89 55.43 36.33 19.10 ND NR NR
MW.-5 02-01-90 55.43 35.96 19.47 ND NR NR
MW.5 07-31-90 55.43 35.70 19.73 ND NR NR
MW-5§ 08-01-90 55.43 35.69 19.74 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-28-90 55.43 36.14 19.29 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-30-90 5543 36.94 18.49 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-20-90 55.43 37.09 18.34 ND NR NR
MW.5 12-19-90 55.43 37.05 18.38 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-30-91 5543 37.26 18.17 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-27-91 55.43 36.81 18.62 ND NR NR
MW.5 03-20-91 55.43 36.04 19.39 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-30-91 55.43 3375 21.68 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-31-91 5543 34.01 21.42 ND NR NR
MW.-5 07-24-91 5543 35.20 20.23 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-06-91 5543 35.48 19.95 ND NR NR
MW-5 09-03-91 55.43 36.00 19.43 ND NR NR
MW.-5 10-17-91 5543 36.84 18.59 ND - NR NR
MW.-5 11-05-91 5543 36.86 18.57 ND NR NR
MW-5 12-24-91 5543 37.31 18.12 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-19-92 5543 36.95 18.48 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-20-92 55.43 3539 20.04 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-10-92 55.43 33.67 21.76 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-20-92 5543 31.80 23.63 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-15-92 55.43 32.37 23.06 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-30-92 5543 34.60 21.43 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-15-92 5543 34.32 21.11 ND NR NR
MWw.5 08-25.92 55.43 35.76 19.67 ND NR NR
MW.-5 09-09-92 55.43 34.97 20.46 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-31-92 55.43 35.97 19.46 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-20-92 55.43 36.26 19.17 ND NR NR
MW-5 12-16-92 55.43 35.45 19.98 ND NR NR
MW.5 01-22-93 5543 31.05 24.38 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-12-93 55.43 29.42 26.01 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-26-93 5543 27.07 28.36 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-30-93 5543 27.40 28.03 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-12-93 5543 27.83 27.60 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-17-93 55.43 28.84 26.59 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-18-93 5543 30.75 24.68 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-10-93 55.43 32.70 22.73 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-04-94 55.43 32.45 2298 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-02-94 5543 31.06 24.37 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-03-94 5543 32.05 23.38 ND Sw 0.002
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10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW.6 06-30-92 61.21 35.50 257 ND NR NR
MW-6 07-15-92 61.21 39.89 21.32 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-25-92 61.21 34.90 26.31 ND NR NR
MW-6 09-09-92 61.21 Not surveyed: well was paved over
MW-6 10-31-92 61.21 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-6 11-20-92 61.21 Not surveyed: well was paved over
MW-6 12-16-92 61.21 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-6 01-22-93 61.21 36.52 24.69 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-12-93 61.21 35.65 25.56 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-28-93 61.21 33.33 27.88 ND NR NR
MW.6 04-30-93 61.21 33.56 27.65 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-12-93 61.21 3395 27.26 ND NR NR
MWw-6 06-17-93 61.21 34.90 26.31 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-18-93 61.21 36.72 24.49 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-10-93 61.21 38.64 22.57 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-04-94 61.21 38.48 2273 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-02-94 61.21 37.02 24.19 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-03-94 61.21 37.97 23.24 ND Sw 0.002
MwW-7 06-30-92 58.22 23.70 34.52 ND NR NR
MW-7 07-15-92 58.22 2310 35.12 ND NR NR
MW-7 08-25-92 58.22 34.23 23.99 ND NR NR
MW-7 09-09-92 58.22 726.30 ~31.92 131 NR NR
MW-7 10-31-92 58.22 3544 22.78 ND NR NR
MW-7 11-20-92 58.22 £23.47 ~34.75 0.02 NR NR
MW-7 12-16-92 58.22 £19.07 ~39.15 0.04 NR NR
Mw-7 01-22-93 58.22 716.56 ~41.66 0.02 NR NR
MwW-7 02-12-93 58.22 ~8.22 A40.00 0.04 NR NR
MW-7 03-26-93 58.22 18.04 40.18 ND NR NR
MW.-7 04-30-93 5822 19.34 38.88 NR NR NR
MW.7 05-12-93 58.22 ~19.80 A38.42 0.01 NR NR
Mw-7 06-17-93 58.22 A22.63 A35.59 0.01 NR NR
MW-7 08-18-93 58.22 2244 35.78 0.01 NR NR
MW.7 11-10-93 58.22 24.51 337 NDAn NR NR
MW7 02-04-94 58.22 20.78 37.44 ND NR NR
MW7 05-02-94 58.22 20.51 3TN ND NR NR
MW-7 08-03-94 58.22 22.66 35.56 ND SW 0.002
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Filow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-8 08-25-92 53.65 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-8 09-09-92 53.65 33.20 2045 ND NR NR
MW-8 10-31-92 53.65 37.12 16.53 ND NR NR
MW-8 11-24-92 53.65 34.45 19.20 ND NR NR
MW-§ 12-16-92 53.65 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-8 01-22-93 53.65 28.59 25.06 ND NR NR
MW-8§ 02-12-93 53.65 27.57 26.08 ND NR NR
MW-8 03-26-93 53.65 25.16 28.49 ND NR NR
MW-8 04-30-93 53.65 25.50 28.15 ND NR NR
MW-8 05-12-93 53.65 25.95 27.70 ND NR NR
MW-8 06-17-93 53.65 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-8 08-18-93 53.65 2897 24.68 ND NR NR
MW-8 11-10-93 53.65 30.96 22.69 ND NR NR
MW-8 02-04-94 53.65 30.73 2292 ND NR NR
MW.-8 05-02-94 53.65 29.26 24.39 ND NR NR
MW-8 08-03-94 53.65 30.33 23.32 ND Sw 0.002
RW-1 11-05-91 56.32 37.89 18.43 ND NR NR
RW-1 12-24-91 56.32 38.35 17.97 ND NR NR
RW-1 01-19-92 56.32 37.82 18.50 ND NR NR
RW-1 02-20-92 56.32 3642 19.90 ND NR NR
RW-1 03-10-92 56.32 34.74 21.58 ND NR NR
RW-1 04-20-92 56.32 32.90 23.42 ND NR NR
RW-1 05-15-92 56.32 3343 22.89 ND NR NR
RW-1 06-30-92 56.32 34.74 21.58 ND NR NR
RW-1 07-15-92 56.32 35.12 21,20 ND NR NR
RW-1 08-25-92 56.32 36.75 19.57 ND NR NR
RWw-1 09-05-92 56.32 3599 20.33 ND NR NR
RW-1 10-3i-92 56.32 34.32 22.00 ND NR NR
RW-1 11-20-92 56.32 37.11 19.21 ND NR NR
RW-1 12-16-92 56.32 36.40 19.92 ND NR NR
RW-1 01-22-93 56.32 32,30 24.02 ND NR NR
RW-1 02-12-93 56.32 30.64 25.68 ND NR NR
RW-1 03-26-93 56.32 28.32 28.00 ND NR NR
RW-1 04-30-93 56.32 28.55 21 ND NR NR
RW-1 05-12-93 56.32 28.94 27.38 ND NR NR
RW-1 06-17-93 56.32 29.89 26.43 ND NR NR
RW-] 08-18-93 56.32 31.74 24.58 ND NR NR
RW-1 11-10-93 56.32 33.61 22.71 ND NR NR
RW-1 02-04-94 56.32 33.43 22.89 ND NR NR
RW-1 05-02-94 56.32 31.96 24.36 ND NR NR
RW-1 08-03-94 56.32 32.90 23.42 ND SwW 0.002

esjm:\0276\0276mdb. x]s\Table 2:dcl

0805-120.02

Page 7



Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
WGR-3 05-02-94 NR 20.06 NR ND NR NR
WGR-3 08-03-94 NR 22.30 NR ND NR NR

TOC = Top of casing (Groundwater elevation = TOC - depth to water)

fi-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN = Ground-waler flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network

ND = None detected

NR = Not reported; datz not available or not measurable

SW = Southwest

A = Depth to water (DTW) and groundwater elevation (GWE) were adjusted as follows: The thickness of the floating product (FPT)
and the depth to water were recorded. The recorded thickness of floating product was then multiplied by 0.80 to obtain an approximate
value for the displacement of water by the floating product. The approximate displacement value was then subtracted from the
measured depth to water to oblain a calculated depth to water (potentiometric surface). ~ GWE=TOC - [DTW - (FPT x 0.8))

AA = Floating product entered the well during purging

DRY = Dry well; groundwater was not detected

esj/h:\0276\0276mdb.xis\Table 2:dct
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(TPHG and BTEX)
1060C and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: (01-17-95
QOakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb pPpb ppb
MWw-1 04-24-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-1 10-13-89 <20 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-i 02-01-90 9l# <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.36
MW-I 07-31-90 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 10-30-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 01-30-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 04-30-91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
MW-1 08-06-91 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03
MW-1 11-05-91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03
MW-1 03-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-1 06-30-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 09-09-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-1 11-20-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 02-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 05-12-93 <100* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-1 08-18-93 <51* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 11-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-1 02-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.1 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW-1 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWwW-2 04-24.89 165000 13000 21000 2100 12700
MW-2 10-13-89  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 02-01-90 Not sampied: well contained floating product
MWw-2 07-31-90 240000 14000 24000 3000 17000
MW.2 10-30-90 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW.2 01-30-91  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 04-30-91 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 08-06-91 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 11-05-91  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MWw-2 03-10-92 220000 8200 13000 4500 22000
MW-2 06-30-92 130000 10000 16000 4700 24000
MW-2 09-09-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 11-20-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MWw-2 02-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MWw-2 05-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 08-18-93 Not sampled:
Mw-2 11-10-93  Not sampled: floating product entered well during purging
MWw-2 02-04-94 2100 110 5.6 26 110
MW-2 05-02-94 3400 130 2] 73 180
MW-2 08-03-94 Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to a parked car
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 3

(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-3 04-24-39 560# 0.54 0.75 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 10-12-86 4504 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 02-01-90 3604 <0.3 <0.3 <03 0.85
MW-3 08-01-90 4404 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 10-30-90 340# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW-3 01-30-91 Not sampled: dry well
MW-3 04-30-91  Not sampled: well was inaccessibie due to construction
MW-3 08-06-91 4304 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-3 11-05-91 2904 <1.5 <l.5 <l.5 <l.5
MW.3 03-10-92 <360* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
MW-3 06-30-92 <530* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-3 09-09-92 <290* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
MW-3 11-20-92 <270* <0.5 <0.5 <2. 4%+ <1.B**
MW-3 02-12-93 <500* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 05-12-93 <670* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 08-18-93 <590* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW-3 11-10-93 <400* <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.o**
MW-3 02-04-94 <190* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 05-02-94 <480* <0.5 <0.5 <05 7 <09
MW-3 08-03-94 <250* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 04-24-89 2500# 270 1.4 <0.5 85
MWw-4 10-13-89 T60# 0.86 <0.5 1.2 <0.5
MW-4 02-01-90 680# <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.6
MWw-4 07-31-90 4704# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 10-30-90 430# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 01-30-91 <50 <0.5 <05 1.2 <0.5
MW-4 04-30-91 600# <0.3 0.3 <0.3 0.43
MWw-4 08-06-91 520# <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-4 11-05-91 S00# <3,0%** <3 Qo <3 ek <3.0%**
MW-4 03-10-92 <730* <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-4 06-30-92 <670* <0.5 <(.5 <2.3%* 500
MW-4 09-09-92 <470* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 11-20-92 <680* <0.5 <05 <6.3%* <3.2%*
MWw-4 02-12-93 <B6O* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 05-12-93 <6T0* <0.5 <0.5 <. 4%* <].3%*
MW-4 08-18-93 <700* <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 11-10-93 <460* <0.5 <05 <0.5 <].3**
MWw-4 02-04-94 <480* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4
MW-4 05-02-94 <490* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.9%#*
MW-4 08-03-94 <400* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 3

(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW.5 04-24-89 130# 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.5 10-13-89 T5# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02-01-90 81# 0.94 0.88 <0.3 1.8
MW.5 07-31-90 110# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 10-30-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 01-30-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 04-30-91 1204 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW.5 08-06-91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW.5 11-05-91 T 1 3.6 0.6 2.6
MW-5 03-10-92 <110* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6**
MW-5 06-30-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 09-00-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-24-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02-12-93 <150* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05-12-93 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-18-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.5 11-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.4%*
MW.5 02-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 7 <0.5
MW-5 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 06-30-92 <850* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 09-09-92 Not sampled: well was paved over
MW-6 11-20-92  Not sampled: well was paved over
MW-6 02-12-93 <1900% <2 Sk <D 5¥** <2 5hwk <2 5%*#
MW-6 05-12-93 <1600* <2 Sk <2 §%** <2 Shk <2 5%
MW-6 08-18-93 <1500* <2 5k <2 Sk <2.5%%* <2, 5%%*
MW-6 11-10-93 <1000* <2 Sk <D 5wk <2 5kek <2 Gk
MW-6 02-04-94 <830* <2 SHwk <D SwA% <2 5k 3.1
MW-6 05-02-94 <B60* < bk <]k <Pk 1.3
MW-6 08-03-94 <660* ] ek <]k <] wk <]k
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 3

(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Oakiand, California Project Number: (0805-120.02
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyi- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-7 06-30-92 71060 5100 6600 2300 14000
MWwW-7 09-09-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MwW-7 11-20-92 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-7 02-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MwW-7 05-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW.7 08-18-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
Mw.7 11-10-93  Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging
MW-7 02-04-94 40000 900 980 1100 9700
MW-7 05-02-94 38000 640 600 930 7200
MW-7 08-03-94 47000 1000 1200 1500 10000
MW-§ 09-09-92 <50 34 <0.5 <05 0.7
MW-38 11-24-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw.3 02-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWw-8 05-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 7 <05
MW-§ 08-18-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-§ 11-10-93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.1
MW-§ 02-04-94 <30 <005 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-8 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw.-g 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 11-05-91 7504 4.8 3.7 <3.0 <3.0
RW-1 03-10-92 <140* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6%*
RW-1 06-30-92 <400* <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
RW-1 09-09-92 <520* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 11-24-92 <650* <0.5 <0.5 <B.6%* <7.2%%
RW-1 02-12-93 <260* <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 05-12-93 <240* <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
RW-1] 08-18-93 <230* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 11-10-93 <380* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().8**
RW-1 02-04-94 <540* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <] 5%+
RW-1 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 08-03-94 <140* <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Qakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Water
Well Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
WGR-3 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
WGR-3 08-03-94 <50 <0(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ppb = Parts per billion or micrograms per Heer (pg/l)
# = Based on new results, the chromatogram peaks previously interpreted to be TPHG and BTEX have been reinterpreted to be

** = Raised method reporting limit due to matrix interference.
*** = Rarsed method reporting limit due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution

a stngle peak hydrocarbon (possibly PCE)
* = Raised method reporting limit due to marix interference. The sample contains a single non-fuet component eluting in the gasoline

range and quantitated as gasoline (possibly PCE). The chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint.
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10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Table 4

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TRPH, TPHD, and Metals)

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number; (805-120.02

Cadmium Chromium

Water
Well Sample TOG

Desig- Field or by EPA
nation Date TRPH TPHD 6010

ppb ppb ppb
MW-4 04-24-89 NA NA NA
MW-4 10-13-89 NA NA NA
MW-4 02-01-90 NA NA NA
MW-4 07-31-90 <500 240 NA
MW-4 10-30-90 <500 <100 NA
MW-4 01-30-91 <500 <100 NA
MW-4 04-30-91 NA NA NA
MW-4 08-06-91 NA NA <10
MW-4 11-05-91 NA NA NA
MW-4 03-10-92 <2500 NA NA
MW-4 06-30-92 500 NA NA
MW-4 09-09-92 3600 NA NA
MW-4 11-20-92 800 NA NA
MW-4 02-12-93 25000 NA NA
MW-4 05-12-93 120000 NA NA
MW-4 08-18-93 <500 NA NA
MW-4 11-10-93 <500 NA NA
MW.-4 02-04-94 <500 NA NA
MW-4 05-02-94 5900 NA NA
MW-4 08-03-94 <500 NA NA

TOG = Total vil and grease by standard methods 5520 C&F

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

by EPA
6010

ppb

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

65
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

TPHD = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese] by EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
ppb = Parts per billion or micrograms per liter (ug/)

NA = Not analyzed

Lead Nickel Zinc
by EPA by EPA by EPA
7421 6010 6010
ppb ppb ppb
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
6.7 140 96
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

{Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240

Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Freon 12] Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-1 09-03-91 45 ND ND ND NP ND ND ND
MW-1 11-06-91 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 ND ND ND ND
MW-1 03-10-92 82 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 06-30-92 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 09-09-92 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 11-20-92 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 02-12-93 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 05-12-93 280 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 08-18-93 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 11-10-93 46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 02-04-94 22 <l <l <l <1 <1 <1 <5
MW-1 05-02-94 35 <l <l <l <1 <l <l <5
MW.-1 08-03-94 14 <1 <] <1 <l <1 <1 <3
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10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oazkland, California

Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(Volatile Organic Compounds)

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/3010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 12-DCE 1,2-DCE Freon12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
Mw-2 09-03-91 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MwW.2 11-906-91 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MWw-2 03-10-92 09 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 06-30-92 <2000 <2000 <2000 <2000 9300 18000 4200 27000
MW-2 09-09-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 11-20-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
Mw-2 02-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 05-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 08-18-93 Not sampled:
MwW-2 11-10-93  Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging
MW.-2 02-04-94 <l <l <l <1 170 9 36 160
MWw.2 05-02-94 <1 <l <1 <1 140 21 79 190

MW-2 08-03-94 Not sampled:

esjh:\0276\0276mdb.x1s\Table 5:dcl

0805-120.02

well was inaccessible due to a parked car
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

{Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Date: 01-17-95

Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon12} Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes
ppb ppb prb ppb opb ppb ppb ppb ppb

MW-3 09-03-91 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11-06-91 400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 03-10-92 980 5.6 ND t 34 ND ND ND ND
MW-3 06-30-92 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW.3 09-09-92 800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW.-3 11-20-92 690 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 02-12-93 1200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw-3 05-12-93 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 08-18-93 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11-10-93 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 02-04-94 N <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <25
MW-3 05-02-94 1600 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MWwW-3 08-03-94 680 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

{(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/3240

Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 12-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-4 07-31-90 1600 7.5 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 10-30-50 3600 8.1 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MWwW-4 01-30-91 4900 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 04-30-91 2200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw-4 08-06-91 1700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 09-03-91 2000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw-4 11-06-91 1000 6.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 03-10-92 2300 13 ND 4 ND ND ND ND
MwW-4 06-30-92 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 09-09-92 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 11-20-92 1700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 02-12-93 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 05-12-93 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-4 08-18-93 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 11-10-93 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 02-04-94 1900 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-4 05-02-94 1700 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-4 08-03-94 1200 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8249 by EPA Method 624/8246

Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Freon 12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-5 08-06-91 73 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 09-03-91 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 11-06-91 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-§ 03-10-92 300 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 06-30-92 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 09-09-92 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 11-24-92 a3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 02-12-93 210 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 05-12-93 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 08-18-93 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 11-10-93 42 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 02-04-94 39 <1 <! <1 <l <1 <1 <5
MW.-5 05-02-94 35 <1 <1 <l <l <1 <1 <5
MW-5 08-03-94 25 <1 <1 <1 <l <1 <1 <5
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethy!- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 12-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon 12 Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-6 06-30-92 2400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 09-09-92 Not sampled: well was paved over
MW-6 11-20-92 Not sampled: well was paved over
MW-6 02-12-93 4200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 05-12-93 3500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 08-18-93 3000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 11-10-93 3900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 02-04-94 2900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-6 05-02-94 2000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-6 08-03-94 1400 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-7 06-30-92 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 5100 6800 2300 16000
MW-7 09-09-92 Not sampled: well contained floating preduct
MW.7 11-20-92 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW.7 02-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-7 05-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product‘
MW-7 08-18-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product
MWwW-7 11-10-93 Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging
MW-7 02-04-94 <50 <50 <50 <50 940 950 1160 2100
MWw-7 05-02-94 <50 <50 <50 <50 440 400 660 5200
MW.7 08-03-94 <50 <50 <50 <50 640 770 960 6200
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

{Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, Californiza

Date: 01-17-95
Project Number: 0805-120.02

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240

Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon 12| Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-§ 09-09-92 37 ND ND ND 4 ND ND ND
MW-§ 11-24-92 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 02-12.93 <1 <l <} <l ND ND ND ND
MW-8 05-12-93 <l <1 <I <l ND ND ND ND
MW-8 08-18-93 <] <l <l <1 ND ND ND ND
MW-8 11-10-93 <l <l <l <1 ND ND ND ND
MW-8 02-04-94 <t <l <l <1 <1 <1 <1 <5
MW-8 05-02-94 <1 <1 <1 <1 <! <l <1 <5
MW-8 08-03-94 <l <1 <l <1 <l <l <1 <5
RW-1 11-06-91 980 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 03-10-92 400 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 06-30-92 1100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 09-09-92 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 11-24-92 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 02-12-93 620 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 05-12-93 500 ND ND . ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 08-18-93 470 ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 11-10-93 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 02-04-94 2200 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
RW-1 05-02-94 45 <1 <] 4| <l <1 <1 <5
RW-1 08-03-94 350 4 <] <l <] <l <1 <5
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Table 5

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Date: 01-17-95

Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1L2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon12] Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb

WGR-3  05-02-94 <l <1 <] <l <l <l <l <5
WGR-3 08-03-94 <l <1 <l <1 <l <l <l <5

PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichkroethene

1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene
¢is-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethens

Pppb = Parts per billion or micrograms per kiter (ug/l)
ND = Not detected at or above the method detection limit

esjh\0276\0276mdb.x1s\Table 5:dcl
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Table 6
Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 01-17-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.02
Well Floating
Desig- Product
nation Date Recovered
gallons
MW-2 and MW-7 1991 18.15
MW-2 and MW-7 1992 0.39
MW-2 and MW-7 1993 0.00
MW-2 and MW-7 1994 0.00
1991 to 1994 Total: 18.54
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APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA REPORT, INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM
MANAGEMENT, AUGUST 24, 1994



I NTEGRATED
W ASTESTREAM

M ANAGEMENT, INC.

August 24, 1994

John Young

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Dear Mr. Young:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. A-276 in Oakland, California. Integrated
Wastestream Management measured the depth to water and collected samples
from wells at this site on August 3, 1994.

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the
"Request for Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern
California".

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

D ot

Tom DeLon
Project Manager

950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA. 95035



I NTEGRATED

A0276Q3.XLS
W ASTESTREAM
M ANAGEMENT
Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-276, Oakland, California
L_WELLNUMBER || MW-1  MW-2 MW-3 MW4  MW5 MW  MW.7 MWS  RW. WGR-3 1
DATE SAMPLED 8/3/94  8/3/94  8/3/94 8/3/94 8/3/94 8/3/94 2/3/94 8/3/94 8{3/94 $/3/94
DEPTH TO WATER 32.54 * 33.09 3253 3205 37.97 22.66 30.33 32.90 22.30
SHEEN LNONE * NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE J
PRODUCT THYICKNESS NA * NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
| TPHz [ ND * 250 400 ND 660 47,000 ND 140 ND i
BTEX
BENZENE ND * ND ND ND <1 1,000 ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND * ND ND ND <1 1,200 ND ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE ND * ND ND ND <1 1,500 ND ND ND
XYLENES ND * ND ND ND <1 10,000 ND ND ND
EPA 481-1
PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS NA * NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
EPA 8240
BENZENE ND * <20 <20 ND <50 640 ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND * <20 <20 ND <30 T70 ND ND ND
ETHYLBENZENE ND * <20 <20 ND <50 960 ND ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES ND * <100 <100 ND <250 6,200 ND ND ND
PCE 14 * 680 1,200 25 1,400 <50 ND ND ND
TCE ND * <20 <20 ND <50 <50 ND 4 ND
FOOTNOTES:

Concentrations reported in ug/L {(ppb)
TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified)

BTEX Distinction {USEPA Method 8020)

PCE = Tetrachloroethene (USEPA Method 8010)

*=Well inaccessible

950 AMES AVENUE

MILPITAS, CA 95035

** = Not sampled per consultant request

DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene {USEPA Method 8010)

TCE = Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)
ND = Not Detected

NA = Not applicable

FP = Fioating product

(408) 942-8955



FIELD REP ORT Site Arrival Time: 750

Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Site Departure Time: #15 b2 -

. Weather Conditions: o

DTW:. WellBox or mcﬁde one) . %j{—_
Project No.: Location: (OWOC M, A@Jf\m‘e_&mﬁ QN Date: Ouau St 3, /A
Client / Station#: (Oron D70 Field Technician: i 1S Day of Week_: deMAQ}j
2t
g § g E § TOTAL FIRSTDEPTH| SECOND DEFTHTO | FLOATING ig 3
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PAGE D OF U, DATE: 2-5 9  CLIENT/STATION #: neo R Te ADDRESS: (U HC‘;—A@SH\&\J{ b . A )
WELL ID: HMuJ- 1 m_’)q‘O‘}_ m%.?;sqx 8:‘7 X éuging - éh}ucd) WELL ID: f‘/&)g TD%O - mgG-ﬁax (c:;\ii.wx Céms -&mﬁﬁ%
Linear Fr. Volane Purgs Lioear Fr. Vohume Purgs
DATEPURGED: -3 -d  START (2400 HR): {OCO _END@400HR) | OO DATE PURGED: %-3 <] srart (400HR):  [O]] END@2400HR) [(33(5
DATE SAMPLED: & -%-9Y  TIME (2400 HR): 1O 2DTW: A wm‘rnsmuan: B -3 -4 TIME (2400 HRY: YO pTw: 33
TBME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS} (UMHOS/CM@25 C) N {VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) {(UMITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) 43 (VISUJAL)
1003 r 7.2 1-0% 721 claan  Nlicay & .29 24 7G% %
oo _2 1.24 1) 1.5 claen 1037 1S 1.37 .4 702 Glean
oo 3 7123 11 100 cean il 2 722 oo U5 Can
(O2fe e Vo) 7.4 .22 KRB Clean
Total purge: > Total purge: _A(~
PURGING EQUIP..  Centrifugal Pump [Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIF:]Bailer Disp \. | [PURGING EQUIP-: Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIPw
REMARKS: |[REMARKS:
N
WELL ID: UJ@Q,:& m:n SO. D%Ja 3Qx %wx E.'?,’-m - }gh%j WELL ID: IQLK)“] ml'{q 7'(0- B}Q\:'lqox ‘G-lg X Jc:ain; -%Zuﬁg
Liscas Fu. Vohame Purge /. &g_m.: Ft. Volums Purgs
DATEPURGED: @-3-G4 START(2400HR:  |[(FS| END(400HR) (TS DATEPURGED: 2-2 -Gy START(2400HR;:  GUSBEJ END (2400 HR) g(f
DATE SAMPLED: § -5.4u]  TIME (2400 HR): 1O w05 -0 DATE SAMPLED: & -5} TIME (2400 HR): [ /5 G ptw: 339
TIME VOLUME  pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP,  COLOR
1(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25¢C) F).- (VISUAL) {(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) F) {VISUAL)
loz> 1L T2 o3l 18 Qun |2 4 T2 O ik}
105 5 1.9 O.R T Qe M7 28 742 QLD 20.9 Clean
nsd 2 d.29 020 108 ol || AR AT 0.9 A9 laan)
1050 o 1 40 09 104 cOan  |fusz _L_LQ_ ede O.2X o Chan
Total purge: 1 Total purge: \
PURGING EQUIP.:  |Centrifugal Pump| Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQ PURGING EQUIP.: Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: iBai]erDQ.
REMARKS: REMARKS:
/ /
PRINT NAME: \/t N_¢e \/dwé,b SIGNATURE: O WA
CASING DIAMETER (inches): __6_ _8_ _12_ Other
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 0.38 0.66 15 2.6 58 Other:




PAGE 5__0F_§_{ pate: R-%-G4d  cumnmstamions: (poo TG abprEss: 0000 Hac M\x& b.OJL}cJ : O"tk

WELL ID: MUJ~5 ﬂ:o"H’E’Li m%?’o”x3 oc.i.q)bx C%ing -Bc?ﬂ 'WELL ID: ™ - DIW x Gal. X Coming = Caleulaed
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APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, THIRD QUARTER 1994



August 17, 1994 Service Request No. $940868

Gina Austin

Tom Delon

WM

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re: ARCO Facility No. 276

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. Delon:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on August 5,
1994. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number S940868.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsibie for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
@ii/wﬂ?ﬂ/‘//?\

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar

l.aboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator

KAM(/ajb

1924 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 + Fax 408/437-935



ASTM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
MCL

MDL

NA
NAN
NC
NCASI

NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH
VPH

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chloroflucrocarbon

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

(Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

Not Requested

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Page 2 of 18
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: WM Service Request: S940868
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Collected: 8/3/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/5/94

Date Extracted: 8/11/94
Date Analyzed: 8/12/94

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1

Units: mg/L (ppm)

Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
MW-4 (43.8) 5%40868-004 0.5 ND
Method Blank S940811-WB 0.5 ND

Approved By: 7@/” W M

gl
LAMRLA060194 / V \

Date; %Q’Zdﬂl / Zjﬁ} é‘/

Page3 of 18
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Client;
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name

MW-1 (33.1)
MW-3 (33.5)
MW-4 (43.8)
MW-5 (35)
MW-6 (43.6)
MW-7 (24.9)
MW-8 (32.6)
RW-1 (33.9)
WGR-3 (25.1)
Method Blank

IWM

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

ARCO Facility No. 276

Water

Analytical Report

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5039/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

TPH as
Analyte: Gasoline
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Method Reporting Limit: 50
Lab Code
5940868-002 ND
5940868-003 <250 *
5940868-004 <400 *
5940868-005 ND
5940868-006 <660 *
5940868-007 47,000
S940868-008 ND
5940868-009 <140 *
8940868-010 ND
5940810-WB ND

Benzene
ug/L (ppb)

0.5

§858

<1 ¥k
1,000

5883

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Toluene

ug/L {ppb)
0.5

5888

<] **
1,200

58858

S940863
8/3/94
8/5/94
NA
8/10/94

Ethyl-
benzene
ug/L (ppb)

0.5

§8E5

<1 *ik
1,500

§€38¢8

*  Raised MRL due to matrix interference. Sample contains a single non-fuel component eluting in the gasoline

range, quantitated as gasoline. The chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint.

** Rasied MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By:

SABTXCAS/061694

1921 Ringwood Avenue * 3an Jose, Colifornia 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356

Canel ) Kl
v

Pagec 4 0of 18

Xylenes,
Tatal

ug/L (ppb)
0.5

€383

<] k¥
10,000

6885

Date: d«am/.d I£, A9Y



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Clicnt: IWM Service Request: S$940868
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Collected: 8/3/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/5/94

Date Extracted: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1(33.1) MW-3 (33.5) * MW-4 (43.8) *
Lab Code: $940868-002 5240868-003 S940868-004

Date Analyzed: 8/9/94 8/9/94 §/9/94
Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 10 ND <200 <200
Viny! Chloride 10 ND <200 <200
Bromomethane 10 ND <200 <200
Chloroethane 10 ND <200 <200
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND <20 <20
Trichloratriflugroethane (CFC 113) 10 ND <200 <200
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND <20 <20
Acetone 20 ND <400 <400
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND <20 <20
Methylene Chioride 10 ND <200 <200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND <20 <20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND <20 <20
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND <200 <200
1,I-Dichloroethane 1 ND <20 <20
Chloroform 1 ND <20 <20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 1 ND <20 <20
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND <20 <20
Benzene 1 ND <20 <20
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND <20 <20
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND <200 <200
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND <20 <20
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND <20 <20
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND <20 <20
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND <200 <200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND <20 <20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND <200 <200
2-Hexanone 10 ND <200 <200
Toluene 1 ND <20 <20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND <20 <20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND <20 <20
Tetrachloreethene (PCE) 1 14 680 1,200
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND <20 <20
Chlorgbenzene 1 ND <20 <20
Ethylbenzene 1 ND <20 <20
Styrene 1 ND <20 <20
Total Xylenes 5 ND <100 <100
Bromoform 1 ND <20 <20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroecthane 1 ND <20 <20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <20 <20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <20 <20
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND <20 <20

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By: ,@M ﬁW’L%

(b 7
3544/060194 / y TN

Date: %ﬁﬂ[/y?ﬁ}f/
Page 5 of 18 / &
g
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: IWM Service Request: S940868
Project: ARCOQ Facility No. 276 Date Collected: 8/3/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/5/94

Date Extracted: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methed 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-5 (35) MW-6 (43.6) * MW-7 (24.9) *
Lab Code: S940868-005 5940868-006 5940868-007

Date Analyzed: 8/9/94 8/10/94 8/9/94
Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 10 ND <500 <500
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND <500 <500
Bromomethane 10 ND <500 <500
Chloroethane 10 ND <500 <500
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND <50 <50
Trichlorotrifluorocthane (CFC 113) 10 ND <500 <500
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND <50 <50
Acetone 20 ND <1,000 <],000
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND <50 <50
Methylene Chloride 10 ND <500 <500
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 1 ND <50 <50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND <50 <50
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND <500 <500
1,1-Dichlorocthane 1 ND <50 <50
Chloroform 1 ND <50 <50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND <50 <50
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND <50 <350
Benzene 1 ND <50 640
1,2-Dichlorocthane 1 ND <50 <30
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND <500 <3500
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 Nb <50 <50
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND <50 <50
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND <50 <50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND <500 <500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND <50 <50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND <500 <500
2-Hexanone 10 ND <500 <500
Toluene 1 ND <50 770
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND <50 <50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND <50 <50
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 25 1,400 <50
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND <50 <50
Chlorgbenzene 1 ND <50 <50
Ethylbenzene 1 ND <30 960
Styrene 1 ND <50 <50
Total Xylenes 5 ND <250 6,200
Bromoform 1 ND <50 <50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND <50 <50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <50 <50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <50 <50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <50 <50

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By: __/ X, L}ﬁmz/‘”bﬂé Date: ﬁ?‘ﬂ/\ /rézL /ﬁ}’[
/AN o

38441060194
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Client: WM

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Project: ARCO Facility No. 276

Sample Matrix: Water

Analyte

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chioroethane
Trichloroflucromethane (CFC 11)
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113)
1,1-Dichloroethene
Acetone

Carbon Disulftde
Methylene Chioride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene
2-Butanone (MEK)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane

Vinyl Acetate
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
2-Hexanone

Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane
Tetrachlorecthens (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

MRL

10
10
10
10
i
10
1

[
o=

Analytical Report

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Date Analyzed:

MW.3 (32.6)
S940868-008
8/9/94

CEREEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

34060194

Approved By: @77/1 WW/W/Z%
7 77
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Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:

RW-1 (33.9)
$940868-000
8/9/94

5485885885+~ 5558555858555555585558

L
o
<

CEEEEEEREE

S940868
8/3/94
8/5/94
NA

WGR-3 (25.1)
$940868-010
8/9/94

SE5E55556866885555855553888885585588685553

Date: é{ﬂf/ﬁs /4

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California $5431 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client; TWM Service Request; $940868
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Collected: §/3/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/5/94

Date Extracted: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: Method Blank Method Blank
Lab Code: S940809-WB 5940810-WB
Date Analyzed: 8/9/94 8/10/94

Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 10 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND ND
Bromomethane 10 ND ND
Chlorocthane 10 ND ND
Trichloroflugromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND ND
Trichlorotrifluorgethane (CFC 113) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene | ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND
Carbon Disuifide 1 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene 1 ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Chloroform 1 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane (TCA) 1 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) i ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND ND
Styrene 1 ND ND
Total Xylenes 5 ND ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane i ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND

Approved By: ,KW W} Date: &M/ z / W
e / Q\Page 80of18 /
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report

Client: I'wM Service Request: 5940868
Project: ARCO Facility No, 276 Date Analyzed: 8/12/94

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1

Units; ppm
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Hydorcarbon Mixture 40 43,1 108 90-110

Approved By: /@ﬂ/ { m % Wé Z\ Date: M g

ICV25AL/060194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: WM Service Request: 5940868
Project: ARCQC Facility No. 276 Date Coliected: 8/3/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 8/5/94

Datc Extracted: 8/11/94
Date Analyzed: 8/12/94

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1

Units: mg/L (ppm)

Sample Name: Batch QC

Lab Code: 5940871-006
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resalt MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
Hydrocarbon Mixture 3.0 8.0 0.7 6.69 728 75 92 57-127 8

Approved By: ﬁ;ﬂ’lﬁ?ﬁ? V;‘{é\ Date: 7 2{;?1& /7 {ﬂ}"//

DMS1S/060194
Page 11 of 18
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Client: WM Service Request: 5940868
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Collected: 8§/3/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/5/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 8/10/94

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code a,o,0-Trifluorotoluene
MW-1 (33.1) £940868-002 101
MW.3 (33.5) §940868-003 100
MW-4 (43.8) $5940868-004 102
MW.5 (35) §940868-005 100
MW-6 (43.6) 5940868-006 100
MW-7 (24.9) 5940868-007 103
MW-8 (32.6) 5940868-008 102
RW-1 (33.9) 5940868-009 97
WGR-3 (25.1) §940868-010 101
MW-1 (33.1) M5 S940868-002MS 100
MW-1 (33.1) DMS $940868-002DMS 98
Method Blank 5940810-WB 96

CAS Acceptance Limits;  69-116

Approved By: ﬁ%@ﬁl fm

SURL/062994

o
fy Date: Aﬁ [Ayl/ﬁ:/;}y
VAN 7 AR
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Client:
Project:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Kylenes, Total
Gasoline

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

WM Service Request: 5940868
ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Analyzed: 8/10/94

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Value Result Recovery Limits
25 27.5 110 85-115
25 26.2 105 85-115
25 26.6 106 85-115
75 77.4 103 85-115
250 242 97 90-110

ICV25ALA060194

,@WJ' 4 //é‘;\ Date M
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Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

IWM

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Facility No. 276

Water

MW-1 (33.1)
5940868-002

QA/QC Report

Service Reguest:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

EPA Methods 5030/8020

BTE

Units: ug/L {ppb)

Spike Level Sample Spike Resuit
MS DMS Resuit MS DMS
25 25 ND 27.4 26.8
25 25 ND 259 255
25 25 ND 26.1 257

Percent Recovery

MS

110
104
104

4
A
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CAS
Acceptance
DMS Limits
107 75-135
102 73-136
103 69-142

5940868
8/3/94
8/5/94
NA
8/10/94

Relative
Percent
Difference

2
2
2
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report

Client: IwM
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276
Sample Matrix: Water

Service Request: S940868
Date Collected: 8/3/94
Date Received: 8/5/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 8/9,10/94

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code 1,2-Dichloroethane-D, Toluene-Dy  4-Bromofluorobenzene
MW-1 (33.1) $940868-002 101 102 98
MW-3 (33.5) 5940868-003 105 96 100
MW-4 (43.8) 5940868-004 102 97 9%
MW-5 (35) 5940868-005 10} 98 99
MW-6 (43.6) $940868-006 99 101 97
MW-7 (24.9) $940868-007 103 98 103
MW-8 (32.6) $940868-008 100 96 98
RW-1(33.9) 5940868-009 101 98 99
WGR-3 (25.1) S940868-010 102 103 100
MW-3 (33.5yMS S940868-003MS 104 101 97
MW-3 (33.5) DMS 5940868-003DMS 102 98 99
Method Blank 5940809-WB 103 96 96
Method Blank 5940810-WB 100 94 97

CAS Acceptance Limits:  76-114 88-110 86-115

-

Approved By: ﬁ'/\g}?/LMWM WL Date: ﬁ } UVL / 7,2/1/ ?f
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QAJQC Report

Clieat: WM Service Request: S940868
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Analyzed: 7/14/94

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds

EPA Method 8240
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Chloromethane 30 49,5 99 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 50 57.6 115 70-130
Bromomethane 50 592 118 70-130
Chioroethane 50 52.6 105 70-130
Acetone 50 527 105 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 48.9 98 70-130
Carbon Disulfide 50 43.8 98 70-130
Methylene Chloride 50 49.9 100 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 48.3 97 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 43.2 9 70-130
1, I-Dichloroethane 50 48.8 98 70-130
Vinyl Acetate 50 47.8 96 70-130
2-Butanone (MEK) 50 59.2 118 70-130
Chloroform 50 50.0 100 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 50 47.9 96 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 42.7 85 70-130
Benzene 50 46.1 i 92 70-130
1,2-Dichlorocthane 50 50.1 100 70-130
Trichlorocthene (TCE) 50 47.0 94 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 49.4 99 70-130
Bromodichloromethane 50 48.9 98 70-130
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether 50 434 87 70-130
2-Hexanone 50 63.3 127 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 50.1 100 70-130
Toluene 50 46.7 93 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 47.8 96 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 527 105 70-130
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 50 493 99 70-130
Dibromochloromethane 50 53.0 106 70-130
Chlorobenzene 50 49.3 99 70-130
Ethylbenzene 50 48.2 96 70-130
o0- Xylene 50 49.8 100 70-130
Styrene 50 49.8 100 70-130
Bromoform 50 50.6 101 T0-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 55.0 110 70-130

pepoved @ML@M%&/\ oue QU /5%
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; WM Service Request: S940868
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Collected: 8/3/94
Sample Matrix:  Waier Date Received: 8/5/94

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 8/9/94

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-3 (33.5)

Lab Code: S940868-003
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative

Spike Level Sampfe Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resut MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
1,1-Dichlorocthene 1,000 1,000 ND 812 745 81 74 61-145 9
Trichloroethene 1,600 1,060 ND 884 988 38 99 71-120 11
Chlorobenzene 1,000 1,000 ND 924 952 92 95 75-130 3
Toluene 1,000 1,000 ND 966 948 97 95 76-125 2
Benzene 1,000 1000 ND 888 300 89 90 76-127 1

Approved By: /\/*éal/luﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂéy\ Date ﬁ/:? J f ,Z ?//
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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nRCO Products Company £

Duvision of AtlanticRichhieldCompany

Task Order No.

TW N - ad -5 00

Chain of Custody
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O
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’ J — Special dstection
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Turnarcund time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day |
R A e L £ o
Inquk 7 # —tn . i ecsiv 2 Businsss Days O
s Lot  Bor jqi5] ,
Relinquished by Date Time | Received by Expedited
/ 5 Business Days O
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Distribution: White copy — Labcratory; Canary copy —

" RRC-3292 (2-91)

ARCO Envirenmenta! Engineering; Pink copy - Consultant



